

**CASE NO. A-24-0619**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA**

---

**IN RE ESTATE OF PAUL A. KNAPP**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT OF  
DODGE COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

Case No. PR 23-100

Honorable Francis W. Barron, III, County Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER - APPELLANT BARBARA KNAPP**

---

Prepared and submitted by:

Mary L. Hewitt, #19826  
MCGILL, GOTSDINER, WORKMAN  
& LEPP, P.C., L.L.O.  
11404 West Dodge Road, Suite 500  
Omaha, NE 68154-2584  
Telephone: 402-492-9200  
MaryHewitt@mgwl.com  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	4
CORRECTED STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT TO DISREGARD CERTAIN LANGUAGE IN THE PREMARITAL AGREEMENT RELIES UPON AN INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING CITATION TO THE AGREEMENT AND IS CONTRARY TO THE RULES OF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION.....	6
A. Incomplete and Misleading Citations to the Agreement.....	6
B. Misapplication of the Rules of Contract Construction.....	7
C. The Premarital Agreement is Vague, Ambiguous or Contains a Mistake for Which the Court May Consider Parol Evidence As to the Parties Intentions.....	8
II.APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE ORAL AGREEMENT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY VALUABLE AND CONTEMPORANEOUS CONSIDERATION MISREPRESENTS THE PROMISES, TIMING AND ONGOING CONSIDERATION AGREED TO BY BARBARA AND PAUL.....	11
III. APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY FOUND BARBARA WAIVED HER RIGHT TO MAINTENANCE BECAUSE SECTION 7.2 OF THE PREMARITAL AGREEMENT WAS A GENERAL WAIVER OF “ALL RIGHTS” IS BASED ON INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING CITATIONS TO THE LANGUAGE OF THE PREMARITAL AGREEMENT.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asmus v. Longenecker</i> , 131 Neb. 608, 269 N.W. 117 (1936) .....	5, 12
<i>Buckingham v. Wray</i> , 219 Neb 807, 366 N.W.2d 753 (1985) .....	5, 12
<i>Commuter Developments &amp; Investments, Inc. v. Gramlich</i> , 203 Neb. 569, 279 N.W.2d 394 (1979) .....	4, 12
<i>Dorland v. Dorland</i> , 175 Neb. 233, 121 N.W.2d 28 (1963) .....	12
<i>In re Estate of Griswold</i> , 113 Neb. 256, 202 N.W. 609 (1925).....	5, 12
<i>Kissinger v. Genetic Eval. Ctr.</i> , 260 Neb. 431, 618 N.W.2d 429 (2000).....	4, 12
<i>Label Concepts v. Westendorf Plastics</i> , 247 Neb. 560, 528 N.W.2d 335 (1995).....	4, 8
<i>Mercy Midlands Emple. Bens. Plan &amp; Trust v. Junge</i> , 3 Neb. App.1 (1994).....	4, 8
<i>Omaha Nat. Bank v. Goddard Realty, Inc.</i> , 210 Neb. 604, 316 N.W.2d 306 (1982).....	5, 12
<i>Panwitz v. Miller Farm-Home Oil Service</i> , 228 Neb. 220, 422 N.W.2d 63 (1988).....	4
<i>Phelps v. Blome</i> , 150 Neb. 547, 35 N.W.2d 93 (1948).....	5, 12
<i>Pruss v. Pruss</i> , 245 Neb. 521, 514 N.W.2d 334 (1994) .....	5, 12
<i>State v. Commercial Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 125 Neb. 43, 248 N.W. 807 (1933).....	4, 8
<i>Walker v. Probandt</i> , 25 Neb. App. 30, 902 N.W.2d 468 (2017) .....	4, 12

## PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

Appellant incorporates the Propositions of Law in her original Brief and provides the additional Propositions of Law for the Court's benefit.

1. In construing a contract containing both general and specific provisions which relate to the same thing, the specific provisions will control over the general provisions. *State v. Commercial Casualty Ins. Co.*, 125 Neb. 43, 49, 248 N.W. 807, 810 (1933); *Panwitz v. Miller Farm-Home Oil Service*, 228 Neb. 220, 223, 422 N.W.2d 63, 66 (1988). Also, a contract must be construed as a whole, and if possible, effect must be given to every part thereof. *Mercy\_Midlands Emple. Bens. Plan & Trust v. Junge*, 3 Neb. App.1, 17 (1994).
